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)
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)
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)

No.  06-1143 DH



)

ALISHA A. DAVIS,

)




)
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)

DECISION


Alisha A. Davis is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to the Class C felony of stealing, an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty and involving moral turpitude.

Procedure


On August 1, 2006, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Davis.  Davis was served with a copy of the complaint by certified mail on September 27, 2006.  She filed no response to the complaint.


On October 30, 2006, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  We gave Davis until November 21, 2006, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.

Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that (a) Davis does 
not dispute and (b) entitle the Department to a favorable decision.  The following facts as established by the Department’s exhibits are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Davis is licensed as an emergency medical technician-basic (EMT-B).  Her license is and was at all relevant times current and active.

2. On November 15, 2005, in the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County, Missouri, Davis entered a plea of guilty to stealing in violation of § 570.030, a Class C felony.  The court accepted her plea of guilty and entered a finding of guilty to the charge.  Davis received a suspended imposition of sentence and was placed on 3 years of supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Davis has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165, which states:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *


(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 
190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which 
is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

The Department also cites its Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365, which states:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea or guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]


Davis pled guilty to violating § 570.030.1, which states:

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
The Department argues that Davis is subject to discipline because she pled guilty to an offense an essential element of which is dishonesty and involving moral turpitude.

Essential Element


To determine whether an essential element of a crime involves fraud or dishonesty, we do not look at whether Davis had a dishonest or fraudulent intent, but to the elements of the crime.  
An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Dishonesty is defined in the dictionary as a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.

We agree with the Department that the offense of Class C felony stealing is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty.  We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 
19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Moral Turpitude


To determine whether a crime involves moral turpitude, we consider the offense rather than the underlying conduct.
  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]
We find that Class C felony stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on November 28, 2006.


________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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